

# Hall of Fame Nomination Guidelines & Timetable

## **Types of Hall of Fame Memberships:**

- o Members Who are inducted by nomination and voted in by the HOF committee and QMA National Board
- o Regional Hero's, those Who have done outstanding things Within their region.
- o All Grand National Champions will automatically be placed in the Hall of Fame.

This document is intended to pertain to only the 1st and 2nd type of HOF members "listed above.

## Who may be nominated into the Quarter Midgets of America Hall of Fame?

Any past or present member in good standing, whose actions have made a significant and positive impact on Quarter Midgets of America for the good of OMA, nationally or regionally. Please attach supporting material to signed form.

### **National Hall of Fame Nominations**

- 1. Nominations can be made by an individual OMA member in good standing or by an entire club Whose charter is in good standing. Nominator must use official form and follow all procedures and timelines.
- All documentation to be mailed to the CMA National Hall of Fame Committee Chairperson and postmarked by November 1<sup>st</sup>. Send to: Karen Edmiston 13535 N 155E Ave. Collinsville, OK 74021 and a copy to the OMA National Office (see rulebook or quartermidgets.org site for mailing address). The Hall of Fame committee will research the nomination.
- 3. Conference calls will be set up as needed for the purpose of the Hall of Fame committee to discuss and vote on the candidates.
- 4. The results of this vote will be made public once approved.
- 5. Presentation of the Hall of Fame member will take place at the location of their choice that will fit the members own personal needs, such as; Grand National event closest to them, a local race/banquet Or at the Motorsports Hall Of Fame Subject to approval by the Hall Of Fame committee and the National Board.
- 6. QMA HOF members shall receive a lifetime membership to QMA. They shall be responsible to maintain their own dub membership.
- 7. HOF members may be removed for cause (Code of Conduct Violations, acts detrimental to OMA, etc..), by a majority vote of the HOF committee, NBOD. 30 days advance notice to all parties mentioned in this item must be made and documented before a vote can be taken.

#### **Regional Hero Nominations**

- 1. Any past or present member in good standing whose actions have made a significant and positive impact on the growth and sustenance of any Region or Club in QMA. i.e.: the "hidden heroes".
- 2. This award is not intended to be reflective of, nor should consideration be given to race results, Wins/losses, financial contributions etc. Rather, contributions of time and actions Which have promoted our sport in a positive manner.

- 3. Nominations can be made by an individual OMA member in good standing or by an entire club whose charter is in good standing. Nominator must use official form and follow all procedures and timelines.
- 4. Nominator's home club will review the nomination at a regular meeting and be approved by a simple majority vote of members in order to proceed. (One nominee submitted per year, per club. No more than ONE Regional Hero per year from each Region).
- 5. Results are sent to the National HOF Committee for investigation, final approval and vote where a simple majority will finalize the process. Conference calls will be set up as needed for the purpose of the Hall Of Fame committee to discuss and vote on the candidates. Send to: Karen Edmiston 13535 N 155E Ave. Collinsville, OK 74021 and the QMA National Office and the QMA National office.
- 6. The results of this vote Will be made public once approved.
- 7. Presentation Of certificate to these members Will be made at a region race or banquet at the member's home club or region.
- 8. HOF members may be removed for cause (Code Of Conduct Violations, acts detrimental to QMA, etc..), by a majority vote Of the HOF committee, NBOD. 30 days advance notice to all parties mentioned in this item must be made and documented before a vote can be